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 - - - - - -   

 15,288,860 4.99 - - - -   

 - - - - - -   

 
( )  13,078,082 4.27 - - - -   

 - - - - - -   

 11,001,123 3.59 - - - -   

 6,950,286 2.27 - - - -   

 
( )  - - - - - -   

 
 4,506,484 1.47 - - - -   

 - - - - - -   

 
2,927,277 0.96 - - - -   

 
( )  2,920,000 0.95 - - - -   
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 %  %  % 
EirGenix 

Europe GmbH 
( ) 100% - - ( ) 100% 

EirGenix 
USA Inc. 10,000( ) 100% - - 10,000( ) 100% 
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( ) 

114 4 29  

 
( ) 

 
   

 306,216,166 93,783,834 400,000,000 
(1) 55,000,000

(2)144,850  
  

( ) 

  

 
:114 4 29  

  % 

27,500,000 8.98 
26,500,000 8.65 
18,552,818 6.06 
15,288,860 4.99 
13,078,082 4.27 
11,001,123 3.59 
6,950,286 2.27 
4,506,484 1.47 
2,927,277 0.96 
2,920,000 0.95 
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( ) 
114

3 12 114

( ) 
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( ) 

( ) 

( ) 

1.

113

2.

113

( ) ( )

113

  
 1  

  

 113/12/18 114/02/11 

 68 100  

 4,000,000  

 305,465,238  

(%) 100% 

 0  

 4,000,000  

(%) 1.31% 
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( ) ( 114 4 29 )

 
 103

 
 

105/7/19 ( ) 
2,100  

 104/7/1 104/7/1 104/7/6 

 1,270 130 80 
1,000  

 0 

 
0.415 % 0.042 % 0.026 % 

 105/7/1~114/6/30 105/7/1~114/6/30 105/7/6~114/7/5 
  
 
 1 25% 75% 3 25% 

 1,015,500  97,500  80,000  
 15,232,500  1,950,000  1,600,000  
 15,000  0  0  

 15  - - 

 
 

 
0.005% - - 

 
  

 
 103

 
 

105/7/19  ( ) 
2,100  

 104/7/15 104/7/19 104/7/26 104/8/17 

 10 30 20 10 
1,000  

 0 

 
 

0.003% 0.010% 0.007% 0.003% 

 105/7/15~114/7/14 105/7/19~114/7/18 105/7/26~114/7/25 105/8/17~114/8/16 
  
 
 1 25% 75% 3 25% 

 10,000  15,000  20,000  1,875  
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 200,000  300,000  400,000  37,500  
 0  0  0  0  

 - - - - 

 
 

 
- - - - 

 
  

 
 103

 
 

105/7/19  ( ) 
2,100  

 104/8/20 104/8/31 104/9/29 104/11/10 

 20 60 20 30 
1,000  

 0 

 
 

0.007% 0.020% 0.007 % 0.010% 

 105/8/20~ 
114/8/19 

105/8/31~ 
114/8/30 

105/9/29~ 
114/9/28 

105/11/10~ 
114/11/9 

  
 
 1 25% 75% 3 25% 

 20,000  40,000  10,000  22,500  
 400,000  800,000  200,000  450,000  
 0  0  0  0  

 - - - - 

 
 

 
- - - - 

 
  

 
 103

 
 

105/7/19  ( ) 
2,100  

 104/12/1 104/12/14 104/12/21 

 5 20 25 
1,000  

 0 
 
 0.002% 0.007% 0.008% 
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 105/12/1~ 114/11/30 105/12/14~ 114/12/13 105/12/21~ 114/12/20 

  
 
 1 25% 75% 3 25% 

 5,000  0  25,000  
 100,000  0  500,000  
 0  0  0  

 - - - 

 
 

 
- - - 

 
  

 
 103

 
 

105/7/19  ( ) 
2,100  

 105/1/1 105/1/12 105/1/13 105/2/14 

 30 10 15 25 
1,000  

 0 
 

 
0.010 % 0.003 % 0.005 % 0.008 % 

 106/1/1~114/12/31 106/1/12~115/1/11 106/1/13~115/1/12 106/2/14~115/2/13 
  

 1 25% 75% 3 25% 

 3,750  5,000  15,000  18,750  
 75,000  100,000  300,000  375,000  
 0  0  0  0  

 - - - - 

 
 

 
- - - - 

 
  

 
 103

 
 

105/7/19  ( ) 
2,100  
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 105/3/1 105/3/9 105/3/14 

 150 25 15 
1,000  

 0 
 
 

 
0.049% 0.008% 0.005 % 

 106/3/1~115/2/28 106/3/9~115/3/8 106/3/14~115/3/13 
  
 

 1 25% 75% 3 25% 

 37,500  0  15,000  
 750,000  0  300,000  
 0  25,000  0  

 - - - 

 
 

 
- 0.008% - 

 
  

 
 105

 
 

105/7/19  ( ) 
2,100  

 105/5/5 105/6/1 

 45 55 
1,000  

 0 
 

 
0.049% 0.008% 

 107/5/5~115/5/4 107/6/1~115/5/31 
  
 
 2 50% 50% 2 25% 

 35,000  40,000  
 1,099,000  1,264,000  
 10,000  0  

 29.2  - 

 
 

 
0.003% - 

 
  

75



 
 105

 
 

105/8/30 
600  

 105/10/12 105/12/29 

 515 85 
1,000  

 0 
 

 
 

0.168 % 0.028 % 

 107/10/12~115/10/11 107/12/29~115/12/28 
  
 
 2 50% 50% 2 25% 

 241,250  55,000  
 7,401,750  2,141,175  
 150,000  0  

 29.2  - 

 
 

 
0.049 % - 

  

 
 106

 
 

106/5/10 
1,700  

 106/8/8 106/12/27 107/3/23 

 395 570 175 
1,000  

 0 
 

 
 

0.129 % 0.186 % 0.057 % 

 108/8/8~116/8/7 108/12/27~116/12/26 109/3/23~117/3/22 
  
 
 2 50% 50% 2 25% 

 235,000  351,750  110,000  
 7,161,000  9,157,800  2,644,700  
 0  37,000  0  

 - 25  -
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- 0.012 % - 

  

 
 107

 
 

107/8/9 
1,500  

 108/1/25 108/5/13 

 520 285 
1,000  

 0 
 

 
 

0.170 % 0.093 % 

 110/1/25~118/1/24 110/5/13~118/5/12 
  
 
 2 50% 50% 2 25% 

 285,000  119,500  
 8,399,501  4,113,100  
 18,750  80,000  

 28.7  34.3  

 
 

 
0.006 % 0.026 % 

  

 
 108

 
 

108/10/29 
2,000  

 108/11/12 109/4/15 109/8/12 

 960 775 205 
1,000  

 0 

 0.314 % 0.253 % 0.067 % 

 110/11/12~118/11/11 111/4/15~119/4/14 111/8/12~119/8/11 
  
 
 2 50% 50% 2 25% 

 446,100  325,500  137,500  
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 11,241,720  9,374,400  7,040,000  
 80,150  25,750  28,750  

 25.2  28.8  51.2  

 0.026 % 0.008 % 0.009 % 

  

 
 109  

 
 

109/11/6 
3,000  

 109/12/23 110/5/12 110/8/12 110/10/1 

 830 315 505 1,185 
1,000  

 0 
 
 
 

0.271 % 0.103 % 0.165 % 0.387 % 

 111/12/23~ 
119/12/22 

112/5/12~ 
120/5/11 

112/8/12~ 
120/8/11 

112/10/1~ 
120/9/30 

  
 
 2 50% 50% 2 25% 

 335,250  0  0  0  
 14,114,025  0  0  0  
 144,750  200,000  250,000  555,000  

 42.1  146.4  128.4  117.5  

 
 

 
0.047 % 0.065 % 0.082 % 0.181 % 

  

 
 110  

 
 

110/10/15 
3,000  

 111/3/22 111/5/12 111/8/11 111/9/8 

 160 225 685 510 
1,000  

 0 
 
 
 

0.052 % 0.073 % 0.224 % 0.167 % 
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 113/3/22~ 
121/3/21 

113/5/12~ 
121/5/11 

113/8/11~ 
121/8/10 113/9/8~121/9/7 

  
 
 2 50% 50% 2 25% 

 0  36,000  0  0  
 0  2,577,600  0  0  
 55,000  77,500  350,000  295,000  

 93.5  71.6  85.9  118.5  

 
 

 
0.018 % 0.025 % 0.114% 0.096 % 

  

 
 111

 
 

111/9/6 
4,000  

 111/11/8 112/3/10 

 615 1,105 
1,000  

 2,280  
 
 
 

0.201 % 0.361 % 

 113/11/8~121/11/7 114/3/10~122/3/9 
  
 
 2 50% 50% 2 25% 

 0  0  
 0  0  
 385,000  645,000  

 103.5  111.5  

 
 

 
0.126 % 0.211 % 

  

 
 111

 
 

111/9/6 
4,000  

 112/5/10 112/8/8 
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 255 225 
1,000  

 1,800  
 
 
 

0.083 % 0.073 % 

 114/5/10~122/5/9 114/8/8~122/8/7 
  
 
 2 50% 50% 2 25% 

 0  0  
 0  0  
 205,000  190,000  

 120  101.5  

 
 

 
0.067 % 0.062 % 

  

 
 111

 
 

111/9/6 
4,000  

 112/12/22 113/5/9 

 270 225 
1,000  

 0 
 
 
 

0.088 % 0.073 % 

 114/12/22~122/12/21 115/5/9~123/5/8 
  
 
 2 50% 50% 2 25% 

 0  0  
 0  0  
 215,000  140,000  

 100.5  80  

 
 

 
0.070 % 0.046 % 
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( )  ( 114 4 29 )

 105

 105/10/5 
2,000,000  

 105/11/18 106/8/8 

 1,659,500  257,500  

 0  

 0  

 0.542 % 0.084 % 

 

A  
( )

2.66( )  

30%  
B  

10
2.66( )  

15%  
C EG12014

 
 

I EG12014
2.66( )  

II EG12014
2.66( )  

I II
10%  

D EG1206A
 

 
I. EG1206A

2.66( )
II. EG1206A

2.66( )
 

I
5% II

10%  
E

 

1,000 2*2,000
2.66( )  

10%  
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F  

2.66( )
 

10%  

  

  

  

 744,650  174,750  

 569,000  41,900  

 345,850  40,850  

 0.113 % 0.013 % 

  

 108

 108/12/30 
600,000  

 109/5/13 109/12/10 

 454,500  144,000  

 0  

 0  

 0.148 % 0.047 % 

 

A 0.25 0.5
0.75 1 750  

B 1.5 2
2,000  

C 3
5,000  

  

  

 
 

 
35,250  34,500  

 396,000  99,500  

 23,250  10,000  

 0.008 % 0.003 % 
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 108

 108/12/30 
1,000,000  

 109/8/14 109/12/10 

 905,700  94,200  

 0  

 0  

 0.296 % 0.031 % 

 

A  
( )

2.66( )  

30%  
B  

10
2.66( )  

15%  
C EG12014

 
 

I. EG12014
2.66( )

II. EG12014
2.66( )

I II
10%  

D EG1206A
 

 
I EG1206A

2.66( )  
II EG1206A

2.66( )  
I

5% II
10%  

E
 

1,000 2*2,000
2.66( )  

10%  
F  

2.66( )
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10%  

  

  

  

 331,700  0  

 273,000  50,750  

 301,000  43,450  

 0.098 % 0.014 % 

  

 110

 110/9/10 
1,000,000  

 110/10/15 111/1/10 111/9/8 

 612,500  184,000  190,000  

 0  

 0  

 0.200 % 0.060 % 0.062 % 

 

A  
( )

2.66( )
33.3%  

B  
10

2.66( ) 16.7%  
C EG12014  
I. EG12014

2.66( )
11.1%

II. EG12014
2.66( ) 11.1%

D EG1206A  
I. EG1206A

2.66( )
5.6%

II. EG1206A
2.66( )

11.1%
E  
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1,000 2*2,000
2.66(

) 11.1%  

  

  

  

 293,250  91,500  93,750  

 135,000  31,250  22,000  

 184,250  61,250  74,250  

 0.060 % 0.020 % 0.024 % 
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 111

 111/9/6 
850,000  

 111/9/8 111/11/8 112/3/10 112/11/9 

 62,657  195,137  5,929  324,820 

 261,457  

 0  

 0.020 % 0.064 % 0.002 % 0.106 % 

 

 
A 2022 Q3 100%  
B 2022 Q4 100%  
C 2023 Q1~Q3 100%  
D 2021 2.5( )

100%  
E 2022 2.0( )

5.0( ) 100%  

  

  

  

 0  3,370  0  4,175  

 62,657  191,393  5,929  318,490  

 0  374  0  2,338  

 - 0.000 % - 0.001 % 
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 112

 112/10/27 
805,000  

 112/12/22 

 25,500  

 779,500  

 0  

 0.008 % 

 

A  
( )

2.66( )
33.3%  

B  
10

2.66( ) 16.7%  
C EG12014  
I. EG12014

2.66( ) 11.1%
II. EG12014

2.66( ) 11.1%
D EG1206A  
I. EG1206A

2.66( ) 5.6%
II. EG1206A

2.66( )
11.1%

E  
1,000

2*2,000
2.66( ) 11.1%  

  

  

  

 2,750  

 6,250  

 16,500  

 0.005 % 
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 112

 112/10/27 
870,000  

 112/11/9 

 825,562  

 44,438  

 0  

 0.270 % 

  
A 2.5( ) 100% 
B 100% 
C 2.5( ) 2.5(

) 100% 

  

  

 
 

 
400,000  

 425,562  

 0  

 - 
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 113

 113/10/29 
1,400,000  

 113/11/12 

 402,388  

 997,612  

 0  

 0.131 % 

 

 
B 2024 Q3 100%  

  

  

  

 4,616  

 361,973  

 35,799  

 0.012 % 
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( ) 109

1. 

> > / > >
https://mopsov.twse.com.tw/mops/web/bfhtm_q2

2. 

> > / > >
https://mopsov.twse.com.tw/mops/web/bfhtm_q2

3. 

    110 EG62054 EG12021 
( Her2)

 

4. 

(1)

    3,202,500  

 

1.7970% 110 38,366  
57,549  

(2)
% 

 
 

109  
( ) 

110  
( ) 

 
 

 1,494,307 9,070,266 
 3,835,215 11,440,873 
 642,163 703,216 
 1,929,598 1,012,122 
 1,905,617 10,428,751 
 1,071,838 1,697,359 
 28,500 21,149 
( ) (5.41) (0.18) 

 
 50.31% 8.85% 

 172.42% 569.09% 

 
 232.70% 1,289.83% 
 195.19% 1,215.91% 
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109  
3,202,500  

110 110
172.42%

569.09% 232.70% 1,289.83%
195.19% 1,215.91%

 

( ) 110

1. 
(1) 110 11 18

11001199560
(2) 5,032,500
(3) 55,000 10

91.5 5,032,500
(4)

 

   

  3,000,000 

  500,000 

  
 1,532,500 

(5)
A.

B. CDMO

C. 316,322 1.797%
5,684

D.
(ADC)  TSY0110(EG12043)

(6) 110 5 4 111 5 12
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(7)
A. 111 5 12

 
   

  1,016,178 
  1,700,000 

 

 
 316,322 

 2,000,000 

B.

C. 112 5 31

2. 
 

  
114  

 

 1,016,178,000 
903,852,997

 

 1,700,000,000 
1,666,803,340

 

 316,322,000 316,322,000  

 2,000,000,000 
60,112,501

 

3. 

 

4. 

(1) Her2 EG12014
EG1206A

(2)
150,000

(3) 316,322,000 1.797%
5,684,000
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(4)
(ADC)  TSY0110(EG12043)

 

(5)

% 
 

 
110  

( ) 
110  

( ) 

 
 

 4,451,420 9,070,266 
 6,804,041 11,440,873 
 862,482 703,216 
 1,463,501 1,012,122 
 5,340,540 10,428,751 
( ) 1,273,814 1,697,359 
( ) 401,661 604,305 
( ) 872,153 1,093,054 
 17,161 21,149 
( ) (0.20) (0.18) 

 
 21.51% 8.85% 

 318.70% 569.09% 

 
 516.12% 1,289.83% 
 461.55% 1,215.91% 

110
318.70% 569.09%

516.12%  1,289.83%
461.55% 1,215.91%
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( )  

1.
(1) C199990
(2)  C802041
(3) C802060
(4)  C802990
(5) F107990 
(6)  F108021
(7) F108031
(8)  F208021
(9)  F208031
(10) F401010
(11)  I199990
(12)  IC01010
(13)  IG01010
(14)  IG02010 
(15)  ZZ99999

CDMO (Contract Development & Manufacturing Organization)
TFDA PIC/S GMP

 

(CDMO) (Product 
Development) cGMP

Mammalian cell development (
) Microbial strain fermentation development ( )

(Biosimilar)
(Niche biologics)
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2.
 

 

 
112  113  114  

 
 (%)  (%)  (%) 

 605,990 59.26 592,158 58.69 77,218 42.45 

 275,191 26.91 375,479 37.21 104,611 57.50 

 141,472 13.83 41,323 4.10 94 0.05 

 1,022,653 100.00 1,008,960 100.00 181,923 100.00 

3. ( )

CDMO  

A.

-
MCB(Master 

cell bank / ) WCB (Working cell bank )
( CHO Sp2/0, NS0 Hybridoma HEK 

293 PER.C6 ) E. coli., S. cerevisiae, Pichia )
/ ( )

(Transfection)
( )

(Master cell bank) (Working cell bank)
 

B.

/
 (Fed-batch) (Scalability) 

(Manufacturing friendly)  

100



( 50 200 1000 2000 )
/ (QC)  

C.

(A) SDS-PAGE Western blot IEF peptide mapping IEC-HPLC
(B) BCA/Bradford A280
(C) SEC-HPLC RP-HPLC SDS-PAGE
(D) ELISA cell based assay
(E) host cell DNA host cell protein ProA residue endotoxin bioburden

linearity & range accuracy and precision

D.

HPLC and LC/MS/MS Peptide mapping
complete sequence N-/O-linked carbohydrates Disulfide linkages Oxidation deamidation 

(post-modifications) N-/C-terminal variants Secondary and higher order 
structures  

E.  GMP 

GMP GMP
GMP (Engineering Run) GMP End of production cell banking and testing

( ) Clean validation  

F. CMC

CMC
CMC

CMC

CMC
 

G. CDMO

(Mammalian Cell)
(Microbial strain Fermentation)

(Protein Purification) (Clinical 
Manufacturing) cGMP 50 2000

(SUB) 25,500 150 (115
1,500 )  

cGMP(Current Good Manufacturing Practice) ( )

101



(TFDA) 109 112
 PMDA

GMP
112 FDA (EIR) FDA

112 TGA 112
(TFDA)

(EU) TFDA EU GMP  

 

 /   

 
(Mammalian cell)  

200L 1,000L 
(Single-use bioreactor, SUB)

 

(Microbial 
cell)  

30L 150L SSB(stainless 
steel bioreactors)  

(
) (Mammalian cell)  

108
1,000L 4 2,000L

(SUB)
111

2,000L
112 10

2,000L
1,000

(Commercial
Manufacturing)

B  
( )  

1500
500 75

114 12

106 (Biologics Manufacturing Asia, BMA)
(Grand Winner of Best 

Bioprocess Excellence in Taiwan)
107 Asia-Pacific Bioprocessing Excellence 

Awards CMO  (Asia s Best Contract Manufacturing Organization Award)
108 (Grand Winner of Best 

Bioprocess Excellence in Taiwan) 109 110

102



2021 111
(EG12014

CRM197) 112 EIRGASUN 150 mg 2023 "
" 113 Taiwan Biopharma Excellence Awards (TBEA) 2024

114 Asia-Pacific Bioprocessing Excellence Awards
(Best ADC CDMO in Taiwan)

 

 (Accreditation certificate 
of foreign drug manufacturer)  
(Biological products) 111 10 24 116 10 30

106 
CMO

PMDA 108
9 109 2 3 PMDA

110 3 2

30% PMDA
 

CDMO

CDMO  

113 12
Denosumab
GMP 115

CDMO  

114 2 10 EG12014 
(Trastuzumab Biosimilar) (Cu-
64/67 SAR-trastuzumab)

EG12014
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4. ( )

A.

(A) EG12014

EG12014 Trastuzumab
(EMA  HERWENDA® TFDA

EIRGASUN) HERCEPTIN Genentech (2009 3
Roche ) 87 9 FDA

(HER2/neu) HER2
 HER2 Amplification (EBC) (MBC)

(mGC) (EBC) (1)
( ) (2) Doxorubicin Cyclophosphamide

Paclitaxel Docetaxel (3) Docetaxel Carboplatin
(4)

( ) ( >2 ) (MBC) (1)
( )

 Anthracycline Taxane Anthracycline
 Taxane

(2) Paclitaxel Docetaxel
(3)

(mGC) Capecitabine ( 5-fluorouracil) Cisplatin
HER2 ( )

 

(B) EG1206A

EG1206A Pertuzumab PERJETA
(EBC) (MBC) (MBC)

Trastuzumab Docetaxel HER2
HER2 (EBC) Pertuzumab

HER2
( 2 cm )

HER2
( APHINITY

HER2
) Pertuzumab HER2

(Dual Blockade) EG1206A
(HER2) (

II) HER2 (HER) (

104



EGFR HER3 HER4) (Ligand-dependent 
heterodimerization) (Mitogen-
activated protein, MAP) 3 (phosphoinositide 3-kinase, PI3K) 

(ligand-initiated intracellular signaling)  
 

(C) TSY0110 (EG12043)

EG12043 (TSY0110) Trastuzumab Emtansine  
ADC(Anti-Drug Conjugate) HER2  

HER2 IgG1(trastuzumab) DM1
HER2 IV Trastuzumab Emtansine  

DM1  
DM1 (tubulin)  

Trastuzumab Emtansine  
Trastuzumab HER2  

HER2 HER2
Trastuzumab Emtansine HER2

Trastuzumab Taxane

HER2
taxane trastuzumab  

(neoadjuvant therapy) (adjuvant therapy)  

(D) EG12112

EG12112 Atezolizumab Tecentriq Fc
(Fc-engineered) PD-L1

PD-1 B7.1 Atezolizumab IgG1 κ
145 kDa PD-L1 /

PD-L1
T PD-1 B7.1 T

T Atezolizumab PD-
L1 PD-1 B7.1 PD-L1/PD-1

PD-L1
1.

cisplatin
 2.

 EGFR ALK EGFR ALK
Tecentriq Avastin (bevacizumab) paclitaxel  

105



carboplatin EGFR ALK  
3. Tecentriq nab-paclitaxel

PD-L1
(tumor-infiltrating immune cells (IC) ≥ 1%)

4. carboplatin etoposide
(extensive stage small cell lung cancer) 5.  

bevacizumab
Child-Pugh A  

(E) EG12164

EG12164 Daratumumab DARZALEX
CD38 IgG1κ DNA

( [CHO])  
 

CD38 IgG1κ (mAb) CD38  
 

DARZALEX 1. (  
)  

(double-refractory to a protease inhibitor and an 
immunomodulatory agent) 2. lenalidomide
dexamethasone bortezomib dexamethasone

 

B.

(A) EG13084

EG13084 Trastuzumab Pertuzumab
PHESGO (EBC) (MBC)

(EBC) EG13084  
HER2 ( 2cm  

)  
HER2 ( APHINITY  

HER2  
) (MBC) docetaxel  

HER2 HER2

 

(B) EG7412X

EG7412X recombinant human 
hyaluronidase PH20 (rHuPH20) HYAL5  
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DNA (CHO)  
( ) Hyaluronic acid HA  

 
HA HA

 

C.

(A) EG74032

EG74032 (Diphtheria toxin) CRM197
 

(Conjugate vaccine) CRM197  

(cancer vaccine)

(Corynebacterium diphtheria)

 

( ) 

1. 

CDMO(Contract Development 
and Manufacturing Organization)

CMC 
(Chemical, Manufacturing and Control)

(CDMO) (ADC)
 

A. 

(Macromolecular)
(Small Molecule)

(Biologics)

 (Biosimilars)
FDA

( )
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(Biosimilars)

(Blockbuster)

 

B. (CDMO)

 

113 Market Data Forecast (CDMO)
114 1,603 11.52% 122 3,837

 

110 BioPlan Associates, Inc.
(Global Biomanufacturing Capacity)

 

110 (Global Biomanufacturing Capacity)  
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C. 

( )

(Biosimilars)  

Know-hows
(Bio-

equivalence)
(Equivalence) Biomarker

(Highly Similar)
 

 

112 Global Market Insights 111
350 13% 121

1,229

(Insulin Biosimilar)  

90 95 4  
Omnitrope® 114 1 EMA(European Medicines 

Agency) 126
(Granulocyte colony-stimulating factor, G-CSF) Roche

MabThera® (Rituxan® ) Humira®
Herceptin® Avastin® Forsteo® Humalog®

109



  

109 The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (Affordable Care 
Act) BPCI Act (Biologics Price Competition and Innovation)
FDA FDA 114 3

69 106 6
BPCI Act CMC

FDA FDA
180 FDA

 

113 IQVIA 109 115
117 4,090

 

20  (2028 ) 

20~35%
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(1)
(2) (

)  

D. (ADC)

(Antibody Drug Conjugates, ADCs)
 (Monoclonal antibody, mAb)

(Picomolar, pM)

(CDMO) (High Potency Active Pharmaceutical 
Ingredient, HPAPIs) (ADCs)

ADC CDMO

 

(Next-generation Antibody Therapeutics)
(ADC) Fc 113 Market 
Data Forecast (ADC) 113 230 24.74%

122 1,682 114 4 16 ADC
Datroway(2025) Elahere (2022) Tivdak (2021) Zynlonta (2021)

Aidixi (2021) Blenrep (2020) Trodelvy (2020) Akalux (2020) Enhertu(2019) Padcev 
(2019) Polivy (2019) Lumoxiti (2018) Besponsa (2017) Mylotarg (2017) Kadcyla 
(2013) Adcetris (2011)  

(ADC)

ADC
(Linker) (Cytotoxins)

CDMO ADC
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2. 

(Chemical, Manufacturing, and Controls, CMC)  

CDMO

(CMC)

 

3. 

A.

(A) EG12014
EG12014 Trastuzumab HERCEPTIN
Roche 113 13.81
41% 112

91.07  (108~112 6.72%) 114
HERCEPTIN 440 mg 29,895

/ Trastuzumab (EBC)
(MBC) (mGC)

EIRGASUN 150 mg 114
11,323 /

HERCEPTIN

112



EG12014 EIRGASUN 150 
mg  

EG12014 Sandoz HERWENDA®
( )

HERWENDA® 10~20% Trastuzumab
Sandoz 112 6
"Act4Biosimilars " Sandoz

119 30
30% Sandoz

Sandoz HERWENDA®
 

113 7
30%

EIRGASUN® Trastuzumab 
Biosimilar 115 20% Trastuzumab IV

117 Trastuzumab IV ( Reference Drug) 30%
EG1206A HER2 

 

(B) EG1206A
EG1206A Pertuzumab PERJETA  

102 111 Roche  
Pertuzumab Trastuzumab APHINITY

23%
EG1206A

Roche
113 36.16

55%  

(C) TSY0110 (EG12043)
TSY0110(EG12043)  Trastuzumab Emtansine 

 KADCYLA 113
19.98 67% 113 Precedence 
Research 113 ADC(Anti-Drug Conjugate)
114.3 123 10.83% 319.6  

(D) EG12112
EG12112 Atezolizumab Tecentriq

(Immune Checkpoint Inhibitor) Roche 113
36.4 72%

113



PD-L1 Roche

IMARC Group 112
431 121 1,572

 T 

 

(E) EG12164
(plasma cell)

111 The Lancet 
Haematology 17.6 14%

DARZALEX
J&J 113

116.7 112 20%  

B.

(A) EG13084

EG13084 Trastuzumab Pertuzumab
PHESGO (EBC) (MBC)

109 Roche PHESGO EMA FDA
Trastuzumab Pertuzumab

PHESGO 113
17.4 62% 75% 111
Roche Pertuzumab Trastuzumab

APHINITY 23%
EG13084 EG1206A

HER2  

(B) EG7412X
Hyaluronidase Market Size, Share & Trends Analysis Report 112  

( ) 112 9.1
 recombinant human hyaluronidase PH20 (rHuPH20) 

23% 119

114



9.40%  

C.

(A) EG74032

EG74032 CRM197

Prevnar13 (Streptococcus Pneumonia) 1 3 4
5 6A 6B 7F 9V 14 18C 19A 19F 23F

( )
B

 

4. 

ADC
Amgen Biogen Sandoz Pfizer

Merck Eli Lilly

CDMO
1.

2.
3. Mammalian ( ) Microbial 

( ) 4.
5.

 

1.
/ cGMP

cGMP
2.

/

 

A. 

(A) EG12014
HERCEPTIN Roche

Trastuzumab
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(
FDA 6 EMA 7 )

Trastuzumab Biosimilars Global Market Report 2025
Trastuzumab 113 42.7

(Sandoz)
EG12014

Trastuzumab
( EIRGASUN 150 mg

EIRGASUN 150 mg
trastuzumab

 
108 4 Sandoz( Novartis  

)
Sandoz

 
(B) EG1206A

Roche Trastuzumab Pertuzumab
PHESGO PERJETA 113

36.16 1%
55% EG1206A

Pertuzumab Pertuzumab
114 EG1206A

EG12014 EG13084 HER2 
 

(C) TSY0110 (EG12043) 
/

(CDMOs) (CMOs)
/ (API)

113 FDA 14 ADC
cGMP

cGMP (ADC)  
(D) EG12112

116



 
(E) EG12164

Johnson & Johnson( J&J) CD38  
DARZALEX IV

 

B.

(A) EG13084
Roche PHESGO Pertuzumab

Trastuzumab
23% EG13084

EG1206A HER2
EG13084  

(B) EG7412X
recombinant human hyaluronidase PH20

(rHuPH20) Halozyme ENHANZE

C.

(A) EG74032

   

SynCo Bio 
Partner 

 
CRM197; 

Prevnar®, Meningites®, Menveo® 

Pfenex, Inc.  
CRM197

cGMP  ( Pseudomonas fluorescens
host CRM197) 

SynCo Bio Partner “Exclusively” CRM197 (Pfizer  
Novartis) Pfenex

 
(E. Coli.) EG74032

EG74032
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( ) 

1. 

 
A.

/ cGMP
cGMP 

B. /

 

2. 

/
cGMP cGMP

 

3. 

   

EG12014 
(EBC) 

(MBC)  

 (Trastuzumab)

EIRGASUN 150 mg

114
11,323 /

Herwenda-Trastuzumab biosimilar EG12014 (150
mg, for intravenous use) (EC)

EG1206A 
(EBC) 

(MBC) 

112 5
114

 

TSY0110 
(EG12043) 

 
 

(EMA)
(Scientific Advice Meeting)

(FDA) (BPD 
Type2) 114
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(EMA)
(Scientific Advice Meeting)

(FDA) (BPD 
Type2)

(ADC)
HER2

EG12043 
(TSY0110) ADC HER2

 

EG12112 

 

 
 
 

 

 

EG12164   

EG13084 
(EBC) 

(MBC) 
 

EG7412X 
(EBC) 

(MBC) 
 

EG74032 
 

(conjugate vaccine) 150  

4. 
% 

 
 110  111  112  113  114  

 
(A) 893,510 800,144 952,290 785,882 179,647 

(B) 1,697,359 1,481,017 1,022,653 1,008,960 181,923 

(A) / (B) 53 54 93 78 99 
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( ) 

1.
CDMO

(1) EG12014 FDA

(2) EG12014 (HERWENDA® - Sandoz | EIRGASUN® - EirGenix)

(3) EG1206A

(4) EG12043 (TSY0110)  (IND)

(5) EG12112

(6) B 115 1,500

2.

(1) Tastuzumab
EG12014 + EG1206A

Her2

(2) 119

150,000

120



  

( ) 

1. ( ) ( )
% 

 
 

112  113  
114  

 
 %  %  % 

 474,123 46.36 338,051 33.50 46,581 25.61 

 186,584 18.25 359,964 35.68 129,228 71.03 

 119,293 11.67 165,939 16.45 6,029 3.31 

 242,186 23.68 143,869 14.26 - - 

 467 0.04 1,137 0.11 85 0.05 

 1,022,653 100.00 1,008,960 100.00 181,923 100.00 

2. 
CDMO

 

3. 

A. 

(A) EG12014

EG12014 Trastuzumab HERCEPTIN
Roche 113 13.81
41% 112

91.07  (108~112
6.72%) 114 HERCEPTIN 440 mg
29,895 / Trastuzumab (EBC)

(MBC) (mGC)
EIRGASUN 150 mg 114

11,323 /
HERCEPTIN

EG12014 EIRGASUN 150 
mg  

121



(B) EG1206A

EG1206A Pertuzumab PERJETA 102
111 Roche Pertuzumab

Trastuzumab APHINITY
23%

EG1206A Roche 
113

36.16 55%
 

(C) TSY0110 (EG12043)

Trastuzumab emtansine (T-DM1) (Linker) Trastuzumab
DM-1 T-DM1 (Linker, 

)  Her2 
T-DM1  Trastuzumab 

Her2
Trastuzumab Taxane Phase III

(EMILIAL trial*) Lapatinib Capecitabine T-
DM1 Progression-free survival (T-DM1 9.6 months; 
Lapatinib plus capecitabine 6.4 months)(HR 0.65; 95%CI 0.55-0.77; P<0.001) 

overall survival(T-DM1 30.9 months; Lapatinib plus capecitabine 25.1 
months)(HR 0.68; 95%CI 0.55-0.85; P<0.001)

 
(ADC)

ADC  

(D) EG12112

EG12112 Atezolizumab Tecentriq
(Immune Checkpoint Inhibitor) Roche 113

36.4 72%
PD-L1 Roche

IMARC Group 112 431
121 1,572

 T 

122



 

(E) EG12164

(plasma cell)  

111 The Lancet Haematology
17.6 14%

DARZALEX
J&J 113 116.7

112 20%  

B.

(A) EG13084

EG13084 Trastuzumab Pertuzumab  
PHESGO (EBC) (MBC)  

109 Roche PHESGO EMA FDA
Trastuzumab Pertuzumab

PHESGO 113 17.4
62% 75% 111 Roche

Pertuzumab Trastuzumab APHINITY

EG13084 EG1206A
HER2

(B) EG7412X

Hyaluronidase Market Size, Share & Trends Analysis Report 112-119 
( ) 112 9.1

recombinant human hyaluronidase PH20 (rHuPH20)
23% 119  9.4%

 

C.

(A) EG74032

 
(Carrier Protein)  

104 300

123



70  
(National 

Institutes of Health) (ClinicalTrials.gov)  
 
 

(cancer vaccine)  

 
(Corynebacterium diphtheria)

EG74032

 
CRM197

 

4. 

A. 

(A)

EG CHO K1 sv
3 g/L

12 g/L 60
 

modalities

EG CHO K1 sv
 

EG CHO K1 sv FDA
EMA PMDA NMDA

IND  

(B) 

Ambr™ 15

 

EG12014
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cGMP 200/4,000
cGMP

2 5 200
500 1,000 4,000

 

(C) 

 

(D)

PIC/S cGMP
 

 
50-200-1000  

50-200 (single-use bioreactor)  
 

20L 100L

200- 2000(2x1000L)-12000 (2000x6)
(single-use bioreactor)

 

B. ( ) ( )

ISO
FDA BGV EDQM PMDA

GMP

 (ADC)
ADC

ADC
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CMO  

5. 

(1) 

A. CGMP

B.

C. GMP
CDMO

D.
I/II/III

pipeline
/

CGMP
E. coli Pichia DNA

E.
CDMO

F.

(2) 

A. late development stage CDMO 
3F

12,000L (3 2x2,000 L) 108 1 (EG12014
EG1206A) 5F 12,000L(3 2x2000 L) 112 11

late development stage B
(350 L+1,000 L 2xDSP suites)  115

late
development stage projects CGT projects mRNA
DNA plasmid

B.

(Biosimilar me-too/Novel )
 US FDA EMA Japan PMDA TGA
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TFDA

 
C. P&L

Her2

( ) 

1. 

A.

(A) EG12014
FDA Trastuzumab Her2

Her2 Amplification (EBC) (MBC)
(mGC) (EBC) (1)

( ) (2) Doxorubicin Cyclophosphamide
Paclitaxel Docetaxel (3) Docetaxel

Carboplatin (4)
( ) ( >2 )

(MBC) (1) ( )
Anthracycline Taxane

Anthracycline Taxane
(2) Paclitaxel Docetaxel
(3)

(mGC) Capecitabine ( 
5-Fluorouracil) Cisplatin Her2

( )  

(B) EG1206A
EG1206A Pertuzumab Perjeta

Her2+
17~40% EG1206A

 

(C) TSY0110 (EG12043)
(ADC)

(ADC)
ADCs Maytansinoids(T-DM1)
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Dolastatin (Brentuximab Vedotin)
(Picomolar, pM)

ADC 
T-DM1

(ADC)  

(D) EG12112
Tecentriq Fc (Fc-engineered)

PD-L1 PD-1 B7.1
Atezolizumab IgG1 κ 145 
kDa PD-L1 /

PD-L1 T
PD-1 B7.1 T T

Atezolizumab PD-L1
PD-1 B7.1 PD-L1/PD-1

PD-L1
1.

cisplatin
2.

EGFR ALK EGFR ALK
Tecentriq Avastin 

(bevacizumab) paclitaxel carboplatin EGFR
ALK 3.

 Tecentriq nab-paclitaxel
PD-L1 (tumor-infiltrating immune cells 

(IC) ≥ 1%) 4.
carboplatin etoposide  
(extensive stage small cell lung cancer) 5. bevacizumab

Child-Pugh A  

(E) EG12164
DARZALEX CD38 IgG1κ

DNA (  
[CHO])

CD38
IgG1κ (mAb) CD38  

DARZALEX 1.
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(
)

(double-refractory to a protease inhibitor and an immunomodulatory agent)
2. lenalidomide dexamethasone  

bortezomib dexamethasone
 

B.

(A) EG13084
EG13084 Trastuzumab Pertuzumab

PHESGO (EBC) (MBC)
(EBC) EG13084

HER2 (
2cm )

HER2
( APHINITY
HER2 )

(MBC) docetaxel HER2
HER2  

(B) EG7412X
recombinant human hyaluronidase 

PH20 (rHuPH20) HYAL5
 DNA (CHO)

 ( ) Hyaluronic acid HA

HA HA

 

C.

(A) EG74032
 

Pfizer Prevnar Prevnar13 Meningitec  
Menveo®  

CRM197
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2. 

 

MCB/WCB ( / ) ; WPBR ( ) ; EPC( ) ; VC ( ) 

( ) 

(CDMO)
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( ) ( ) ( )

1. 

    
 

 

112  113  114  
 

  
(%)    

(%)    
(%)  

1  116,665 27.56   39,940 20.03   31,160 37.51  

2  116,351 27.49   28,327 14.21   16,558 19.93  

3  
 49,139 11.61   25,478 12.78   16,263 19.58  

4  141,153 33.34  
 

 25,083 12.58   11,174 13.45  

5  24,343 12.21   7,919 9.53  

6  56,202 28.19  

 423,308 100.00  199,373 100.00  83,074 100.00 

 
(CDMO)

 
CDMO 

 

CDMO 
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2. 
 

 

112  113  114  

  
(%)    

(%)    
(%)  

1 G  174,644 17.08  G  323,680 32.08  G  106,412 58.49  

2 SA  144,479 14.13  IB  130,733 12.96  GN  48,597 26.71  

3 MV  125,354 12.26   554,547 54.96  IC  19,566 10.75  

4 HB  113,042 11.05   7,348 4.05  

5 HC  109,281 10.68  

 355,853 34.80  

 1,022,653 100.00 -  1,008,960 100.00 -  181,923 100.00 - 

 
(CDMO)

GMP
108 4 SA

EG12014 (Trastuzumab Biosimilar)

 
 SA

GMP

109 2 3 PMDA
110 3 2
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% 

 112  113  114  
4  

 
 

 19 20 20 
 31 38 36 

 338 341 342 
 388 399 398 

 37.50 38.13 38.06 
 3.75 4.18 4.02 

 

 8.80 9.00 9.00 
 68.00 68.90 67.80 
 23.20 22.10 23.20 
( ) - - - 

  

( ) 
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( ) 
 

1.

112

 

2.

113
45% 55% 45% 39%  

3.

(1) 

 

(2) 
A.
B.

(3) 

4.

1.  2.
 3.
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(EIRGer)
 EIRGer s Learning Center ELC

 

(1) E : Expert’s Programs,  cGMP/ CMC/
Manufacturing…

(2) L : Leadership Programs, 
…

(3) C : Common Knowledge, 

112
(Talent Quality-management System, TTQS)

113 15 66 1,953
6,266  

5.

(1)
(2)
(3)

3  

94 7 1

 

94 7 1
6

15 ( ) 15
45
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6.

113
 

7.

112
113

 

( ) (
)
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(TW-CERT) (TW-IAS )

114 3 12  

( )

1.

 

 

2.

 
 

(1)

137



 
(2)

(3) (CISSP)

3.

110 (Taiwan Intellectual 
Property Management System  TIPS)

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 N+1 1+1
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(1) 113 4
(2) -2024  
(3) TWCERT/CC
(4)

Email

( ) 

( ) 

2.
NIST CSF

Google Yahoo
(2024)

SPF( ) DKIM( ) DMAR(
)

(Multi-Factor Authentication,MFA)
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111/03  
115/12 

  

  
 

105/11  
125/11 

 
 

 

 SA  108/04 ~ 
EG12014 

 
 

 

 HB  110/02 
 

 
1,000L GMP   

 G  110/04 
 

 
  

 AS  110/09 
 

 
GMP   

 AP  111/03 
IND  GMP

 
 

 G  111/09 
 

 
  

 HB  112/02 
 

 
1,000L GMP   

 OM  112/02 
 

 
2,000L GMP   

 AD  112/06 
IND  GMP

 
 

 B  112/06 
 

 
 GMP  

 

 HC  112/06 
 GMP   

 IB  112/09 
 GMP  

 

 U  112/09 
 

 
2,000L GMP   

 AM  113/01 
   

 HB  113/01 
 

 
200L GMP   

 C  113/03 
 

 
200L GMP   

 UC  113/04 
   

 MB  113/04 
 

GMP
  

 AS  113/04 
 

 
200L GMP   
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 IC  113/10 
 50L R&D   

 PS  113/10 
 

200L 
GMP   

 GN  113/12 
 2000L GMP   

 G  114/03 
 

 
 

 ( )  111/03 ~ 
 

TSY0110(EG12043) 
 

 

 Clarity Pharmaceuticals, Ltd. 114/02 ~ EG12014   
 

  111/02 118/03  

   113/06 123/07  

  113/06~ 
115/02 

B   

  113/07~ 
115/02 

B   
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( )  

% 

 
 

112  113  
 

 % 

 6,915,506 5,952,002 (963,504) (14) 

 3,337,685 3,906,086 568,401 17 

 329,236 319,084 (10,152) (3) 

 28,269 21,115 (7,154) (25) 

 551,863 678,129 126,266 23 

 11,162,559 10,876,416 (286,143) (3) 

 707,165 947,370 240,205 34 

 437,931 670,789 232,858 53 

 1,145,096 1,618,159 473,063 41 

 3,060,516 3,062,492 1,976 - 

 7,830,216 6,954,889 (875,327) (11) 

 (915,208) (698,344) 216,864 (24) 

 41,939 230 (41,709) (99) 

 - (61,010) (61,010) - 

 10,017,463 9,258,257 (759,206) (8) 

 
1.
2.

3.  
4. 113 112
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( ) 
% 

 
 

112  113  
 

 % 

 6,909,802 5,947,166 (962,636) (14) 

 3,337,069 3,905,678 568,609 17 

 329,236 319,084 (10,152) (3) 

 28,269 21,115 (7,154) (25) 

 559,412 687,462 128,050 23 

 11,163,788 1,0880,505 (283,283) (3) 

 708,394 951,459 243,065 34 

 437,931 670,789 232,858 53 

 1,146,325 1,622,248 475,923 42 

 3,060,516 3,062,492 1,976 - 

 7,830,216 6,954,889 (875,327) (11) 

 (915,208) (698,344) 216,864 (24) 

 41,939 230 (41,709) (99) 

 - (61,010) (61,010) - 

 10,017,463 9,258,257 (759,206) (8) 

 
1.
2.

3.  
4. 113 112

( ) 
CDMO

11.425
24.68

CDMO
EG12014

 

CDMO

143



 

  
( ) -  

% 
 

 112  113  ( )  (%) 

 1,022,653 1,008,960 (13,693) (1) 
 785,912 789,975 4,063 1 
( ) 236,741 218,985 (17,756) (8) 
 1,268,718 1,172,786 (95,932) (8) 
( ) (1,031,977) (953,801) 78,176 (8) 

 130,479 264,724 134,245 103 
 (12,152) (7,428) 4,724 (39) 

 (913,650) (696,505) 217,145 (24) 
 (1,558) (1,839) (281) 18 

 (915,208) (698,344) 216,864 (24) 
(

)  
1. 113  
2. EG12014

EG1206A 113

 

( ) -
% 

 
 112  113  ( )  (%) 

 1,022,653 1,008,960 (13,693) (1) 
 785,912 789,975 4,063 1 
 236,741 218,985 (17,756) (8) 
 1,272,135 1,176,674 (95,461) (8) 
 (1,035,394) (957,689) 77,705 (8) 

 132,821 267,285 134,464 101 
 (12,170) (7,428) 4,742 (39) 

 (914,743) (697,832) 216,911 (24) 
 (465) (512) (47) 10 

 (915,208) (698,344) 216,864 (24) 
(

)  
1. 113  
2. EG12014

EG1206A 113
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( )

CDMO

 

( )
    GMP
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( )  

% 

     
 112  113  ( )  ( )  

 (848,556) (311,443) 537,113 (63%) 
 (219,018) (1,015,048) (796,030) 363% 
 (6,820) 370,890 377,710 (5,538%) 

 
1. 113 EG1206A

2.

3. 113

 

( ) (114 )
 

(1) (2) (3) 

(
)

(1)+(2)+(3) 

 

  

4,097,584 (496,891) (1,420,771) 2,179,922 - - 
 

1.
2.
3.

 

  

   CDMO
11.425

24.68
CDMO

EG12014
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( )  
  

 

( ) 

  ( )    
 

 
 

113  EirGenix 
Europe GmbH 

2,367
   

113  EirGenix 
USA Inc. 

  194  
 
 

  

( ) 

( )

  

( )  

1. 

A.

113 112
8,840 2,300

 

B. 

    

 

2. 

A.

    
113 112 ( ) 115,414 (9,431)

11.44% (0.92%)
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B.

       

 

3. 

A.

    114 4 2.03%
 

B.

 

( ) 
 

 

( ) 
1.

4. ( )

2.
114

11.88
 

( ) 
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( ) ( )

1.

2.
NIST CSF

( ) 

Empathy Integrity Responsibility Global Vision

 

( ) 

( ) 

1. 

    105
PIC/S GMP

(SUB)

 
    25,500L

1,500 L
150,000L
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2. 

    

 

( ) 

1. 

15%

 

2. 

32.08% 17.08%

 

( ) 

 

( ) 

( )

1.

110 10

150



HRV-3C Protease  ( )
Certificate of Analysis, COA

3,307 114 1 17
114 4 17

114 6 26
 

2.
( ) (

)

(1) 111 12 112

113 11
26 114 4 30

(2) 
4,162  

(3) 

(4) 113
113 3 26

(5) 113

113 12 2
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( ) 

A.

FDA EMA

 

 

 

B.

 

C.

 

 

(A)

(B)

(C)

(D)
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D. / ( CRO CMO)

Drug Substance, DS
 

E.

114 3 3,792,791

 

F.
 

108 4 Sandoz
Sandoz

109 19
22%

119 60

 

  

153



 

  
113

https://mopsov.twse.com.tw/mops/web/t57sb01_q10  

  
110 > >

> > https://mops.twse.com.tw/mops/#/web/t116sb01  

  

 
 

  

113/3/8 
CRO EG1206A

 

113/6/14 
Sandoz EG12014 (Trastuzumab 

Biosimilar) 150 FDA  

113/7/15 
(FDA) Sandoz

EG12014 (Trastuzumab Biosimilar) 150
 

113/12/10 
(FDA) Sandoz

EG12014 150  
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